Equity investments   $ 3,125   $ -   $ -   $ 3,125
(Continued)

- 103 -

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Derivative   $ -   $ 1   $ -   $ 1

Hedging derivative financial

liabilities   $ -   $ 1   $ -   $ 1
(Concluded)

December 31, 2018

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

Financial assets at FVTPL

Non-listed stocks   $ -   $ -   $ 517   $ 517

Hedging financial assets   $ -   $ 1   $ -   $ 1

Financial assets at FVOCI

Equity investment   $ 2,900   $ -   $ 4,033   $ 6,933

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Derivatives   $ -   $ 1   $ -   $ 1

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018.

The reconciliations for financial assets measured at Level 3 are listed below:

Financial Assets

Measured at
Fair Value

through Profit
or Loss

Measured at
Fair Value

through Other
Comprehensive

Income  Total
  NT$  NT$  NT$
   (In Millions)

Balance at January 1, 2018 (IAS 39)   $ -   $ -   $ -
The effect on retrospective adjustment of

applying IFRS 9

   543   3,925   4,468
Balance at January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9)   543   3,925   4,468
Acquisition   -   290   290
Recognized in profit or loss under “Other

gains and losses”

   (26)   -   (26)
Recognized in other comprehensive

income under “Unrealized gain or loss
on investments in equity instruments at
fair value through other comprehensive
income”

   -   (175)   (175)
Proceeds from return of investees   -   (7)   (7)

Balance at December 31, 2018   $ 517   $ 4,033   $ 4,550
Unrealized loss in 2018   $ (26)

- 104 -

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities of Level 2 are determined as follows:

1) The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and

traded in active markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

2) For derivatives, fair values are estimated using discounted cash flow model.  Future cash flows

are estimated based on observable inputs including foreign exchange rates at the end of the
reporting periods, and forward and spot exchange rates stated in the contracts, discounted at a